REGULAR MEETING
OCTOBER ¢4, 2022
5:00 PM

A regular meeting of the North Wildwood City Council was held in the evening of the
above date in the City Hall. The President of Council stated, “The meeting is now
open. Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by posting a copy of the notice
of the time and place of this meeting on the City Clerk’s bulletin board and by mailing a
copy of the same to The Herald, The Press and Wildwood Leader on January 5, 2022.”

ROLL CALL: Present were Mayor Patrick Rosenello, President of Council Salvatore
Zampirri, Councilpersons David Del Conte and Kellyann Tolomeo. Councilman Edwin
Koehler was present via telephonic conference call. Councilpersons Margaret Bishop,
James Kane and Joseph Rullo were not present. Also present were City Administrator
Nicholas Long, Solicitor Michael Donohue and Engineer Ralph Petrella.

MINUTES: On amotion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the minutes of the
regular meeting of September 20, 2022 be approved. Carried.

COMMUNICATIONS:

CAPE MAY COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.
RE: Fall 2022 Flu Vaccine Clinics

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be
received and filed. Carried.

CAPE MAY COUNTY MUA
RE: 2023 Wastewater Management Program Rate
Setting Report

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be
received and filed. Carried.

CAPE MAY COUNTY MUA
RE: 2023 Solid Waste and Recycling Program Rate
Setting Report

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be
received and filed. Carried.

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC

RE: Notice of Public Hearing, October 13

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be
received and filed. Carried.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPT. OF LABOR
RE: North Wildwood Beach Patrol Rules &
Regulations

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be
received and filed. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT
RE: Wildwood Catholic Academy Bonfire, Oct. 7

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above special events
application be approved. Carried.

REGULAR MEETING



OCTOBER 4, 2022

SPECIAL EVENT
RE: Crest Best Run Festival, October 8-9

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above special events
application be approved. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT
RE: North Wildwood Recreation Department
Trunk-or-Treat, October 29

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above special events
application be approved. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT
RE: VFW Veterans Day Service, November 11

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above special events
application be approved. Carried.

ORDINANCES:

ORDINANCE NO. 1888 - On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that
Ordinance No. 1888 be placed on its first reading. Carried.

The City Clerk read Ordinance No. 1888 by its title, known as “An Ordinance
Designating Name Of Olde New Jersey Avenue”.

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that Ordinance No. 1888 be passed
on its first reading and published according to Law, the City Clerk called the roll, all
voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared Ordinance No. 1888 passed
on its first reading. A public hearing and consideration of final adoption of this
ordinance will be held on Tuesday, November 1, 2022 at 5:00 PM.

RESOLUTIONS:

#229-22
RE: Supporting Knock Out Opioid Abuse Day —
October 6, 2022

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#230-22
RE: Refund For Overpayment Of Real Estate Taxes

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#231-22
RE: Cancelling Amounts On Sewer Accounts —
Sewer Committee

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

REGULAR MEETING
OCTOBER 4, 2022



#232-22
RE: Authorizing Return Of Balance Of Escrow
Deposit - Morrison

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#233-22

RE: Supporting The Reconstruction Of The
Boardwalk, The Filing Of An Application For
Grant Funding To The United States Department
Of Commerce, Economic Development
Administration, And The Execution Of A
Certification Of Matching Funds

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#234-22

RE: Amending Resolution No. 62-22 And Resolution
No. 73-22 — Approving And Authorizing The
Execution Of A Shared Services Agreement For
Construction Official Between The City Of North
Wildwood And The Township Of Middle And
Authorizing Amendment To Said Shared
Services Agreement

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#235-22
RE: Authorizing A Shared Services Agreement With
The City Of Wildwood For A Tax Assessor

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#236-22

RE: Authorizing A Shared Services Agreement With
The Cape May County Municipal Utilities
Authority For Solid Waste Disposal And
Recycling Services

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#237-22

RE: Authorizing A Shared Services Agreement With
The Boardwalk Special Improvement District
Pertaining To Boardwalk Bathroom Maintenance
Services

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

REGULAR MEETING
OCTOBER 4, 2022



#238-22

RE: Authorizing Agreement For The Sale Of Surplus
Equipment From The City Of North Wildwood
To The City Of Wildwood

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#239-22

RE: Awarding Contract For Residential, Commercial,
Municipal & Institutional Solid Waste &
Recyclable Material Collection Service

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly

adopted.

FINANCE/VOUCHER LIST:

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, authorizing payment of all approved
vouchers. Carried. Pursuant to Resolution #10-22, all bills listed below be paid and
warrants drawn by the proper officers for the stated amounts.

Check# Vendor Name Net Amount
53106 ADVANCED ENVIRO SYSTEMS 1,863.00
53107 AMERICAN CHALLENGE 7,800.00
53108 AT&T 415.58
53109 ADPLLC 229.35
53110 BARBER CONSULTING SERVICES 299.99
53111 C.M.C.M.U.A. 1,971.76
53111 C.M.C.M.U.A. 57,940.61
53112 COASTAL LANDSCAPING 125.03
53113 COMCAST 395.00
53114 COMCAST 499.63
53114 COMCAST 388.28
53114 COMCAST 296.02
53114 COMCAST 104.85
53115 COASTAL BROADCASTING SYSTEMS 525.00
53116 DEVO & ASSOCIATES 812.16
53117 FEDERAL RENT-A-FENCE, INC 2,544.60
53118 GARDEN STATE HIGHWAY PRODUCTS 22,332.98
53119 GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST. 24,585.76
53119 GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST. 6,543.42
53119 GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST. 17,428.47
53119 GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST. 6,966.11
53119 GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST. 13,684.40
53120 GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERV 243.00
53121 GRASSY SOUNDS MARINA OPERATION 448.80
53121 GRASSY SOUNDS MARINA OPERATION 324.75
53121 GRASSY SOUNDS MARINA OPERATION 368.00
53122 GARY M GLASS, M.D. 350.00
53123 K.O. SPORTS 800.00
53124 LAWSOFT inc 9,300.00
53125 LINDA L LACOMBE 66.20
53125 LINDA L LACOMBE 85.00
53126 VINCENT J. MORRISON 370.00
53127 NISACOP 475.00
53128 NEW HORIZON COMMUNICATIONS 2,165.15
53128 NEW HORIZON COMMUNICATIONS 2,168.82
53129 Northeast Sweepers & Rentals 13,130.00

53129 Northeast Sweepers & Rentals 89.98



53130
53130
53131
53132
53132
53133
53134
53135
53135
53135
53135
53135
53135
53135
53136
53136
53136
53136
53136
53137
53138
53139
53140
53141
53142
53143
53144
53145
53146
53147
53147
53147
53147
53147
53148
53149
53149
53149
53149
53150
53150
53150
53150
53151
53152
53152
53153
53154
53154

3335

3336

3337

3338

3339

3340

3341

3342

3343

3344

3345

quill . com

quill . com

SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL
SUNBELT RENTALS, INC
SUNBELT RENTALS, INC

SOUTH JERSEY FASTENERS
SOUTH JERSEY INTERPRETERS
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC

TAYLOR OIL COMPANY
TAYLOR OIL COMPANY
TAYLOR OIL COMPANY
TAYLOR OIL COMPANY
TAYLOR OIL COMPANY
TACTICAL PUBLIC SAFETY
US LIGHTHOUSE SOCIETY
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON

WEST PAYMENT CENTER
WEJConsulting, LLC
XEROX CORPORATION
Anthony Morrison
Amber Wilczynski

BOARDWALK SID MGMT CORP.

BARBARA GEVAUDAN
BARBARA GEVAUDAN
BARBARA GEVAUDAN
BARBARA GEVAUDAN
BARBARA GEVAUDAN
BILL CIAVARELLI
DAVE GREENLAND
DAVE GREENLAND
DAVE GREENLAND
DAVE GREENLAND

KELTEX IMPRINTED APPAREL INC
KELTEX IMPRINTED APPAREL INC
KELTEX IMPRINTED APPAREL INC
KELTEX IMPRINTED APPAREL INC

MASTER DJ AND SOUND
PARKER MCCAY PA
PARKER MCCAY PA
JUSTIN ROBINSON

WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC
WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC

CLIFFORD BALDWIN
DAVID LINDSAY
ERIC DI PADOVA
DANIEL FABRIZIO
DEBORAH A IEPSON
TIMOTHY O'BRIEN
JOHN O'BRIEN
THOMAS C PALMER
GEORGE POULOPOULOS
THOMAS D GORDON
LOUIS A CIRELLI, JR

133.98
87.98
806.94
1,289.96
2,026.95
921.63
150.00
210.00
56.00
56.00
70.00
406.00
224.00
336.00
2,042.12
3,981.01
3,641.60
3,249.96
3,845.62
4,992.00
499.00
141.19
7.18
204.53
300.00
1,660.59
1,314.10
350.00

34,097.00

40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
100.00
480.00
395.48
547.95
438.50
13,496.50
527.50
1,565.00
2,922.00
1,050.00
795.50
1,712.32
15.00
4,096.00
553.30
883.42
2,008.63
1,993.70
631.20
1,390.29
925.21
1,394.27
796.04
611.75
622.92
636.79



50978 CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD ** 7.00

50978 CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD ** 135.00
50979 CITY OF NW ** 65.00
50980 CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD ** 15,027.12
50981 NW Police Officer Assoc 120.00
50982 NWFMBA - LOCAL 56 570.00
50983 LIFEGUARD PENSION TRUST 666.00
50984 GREAT-WEST TRUST COMPANY, LLC 200.00
50985 WILDWOOD PBA LOCAL 59 5,605.60
COUNCIL:

COUNCILWOMAN TOLOMEO congratulated and thanked Police Chief Stevenson
for his actions in protecting the City during Irish Festival weekend.

COUNCILMAN DEL CONTE thanked the Police and Fire Departments for their
quick actions during his recent stroke.

MAYOR ROSENELLO stated that on the weekend when the hot rods were on the
island, Chief Stevenson assured him that “They are not going to take over our City.”
The North Wildwood Police Department has been recognized by many on social media
for maintaining law and order here.

Our beaches have been obliterated by Hurricane lan. The City has been in constant
contact with NJDEP. The dune at 15" Avenue in front of NWBP Headquarters is
completely wiped out (again). The Resiliency funds will be used to place a
permanent structure there. Until the beach project promised by NJDEP and the
Army Corps of Engineers is in place the City must take emergency measures. The
Army Corps project was supposed to begin in 2017 and here we are 5 years later and
nothing has been started, let alone completed. We need assistance for shore
protection. The Governor sent the NJ Office of Emergency Management down
today to view the damage from the hurricane, so that may be a good sign that the
State is taking notice of our dilemma. We have specifically asked NJDEP to partner
with the City on a dredging project. Sand from dredging is very different from the
dry sand back-passed from Wildwood, and holds up much better and longer. We
will do whatever is necessary to protect our City.

PUBLIC: None.

ADJOURNMENT:

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that there being no further business
before Council, we do now adjourn. Carried. 5:15 PM.

APPROVED:

Patrick T. Rosenello, Mayor

ATTEST:

W. Scott Jett, City Clerk

This is a generalization of the meeting of October 4, 2022 and not a verbatim
transcript.



