REGULAR MEETING OCTOBER 4, 2022 5:00 PM

A regular meeting of the North Wildwood City Council was held in the evening of the above date in the City Hall. The President of Council stated, "The meeting is now open. Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by posting a copy of the notice of the time and place of this meeting on the City Clerk's bulletin board and by mailing a copy of the same to The Herald, The Press and Wildwood Leader on January 5, 2022."

ROLL CALL: Present were Mayor Patrick Rosenello, President of Council Salvatore Zampirri, Councilpersons David Del Conte and Kellyann Tolomeo. Councilman Edwin Koehler was present via telephonic conference call. Councilpersons Margaret Bishop, James Kane and Joseph Rullo were not present. Also present were City Administrator Nicholas Long, Solicitor Michael Donohue and Engineer Ralph Petrella.

MINUTES: On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the minutes of the regular meeting of September 20, 2022 be approved. Carried.

COMMUNICATIONS:

CAPE MAY COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

RE: Fall 2022 Flu Vaccine Clinics

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

CAPE MAY COUNTY MUA

RE: 2023 Wastewater Management Program Rate

Setting Report

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

CAPE MAY COUNTY MUA

RE: 2023 Solid Waste and Recycling Program Rate

Setting Report

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC

RE: Notice of Public Hearing, October 13

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPT. OF LABOR

RE: North Wildwood Beach Patrol Rules &

Regulations

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT

RE: Wildwood Catholic Academy Bonfire, Oct. 7

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above special events application be approved. Carried.

OCTOBER 4, 2022

SPECIAL EVENT

RE: Crest Best Run Festival, October 8-9

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above special events application be approved. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT

RE: North Wildwood Recreation Department

Trunk-or-Treat, October 29

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above special events application be approved. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT

RE: VFW Veterans Day Service, November 11

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the above special events application be approved. Carried.

ORDINANCES:

ORDINANCE NO. 1888 - On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that Ordinance No. 1888 be placed on its first reading. Carried.

The City Clerk read Ordinance No. 1888 by its title, known as "An Ordinance Designating Name Of Olde New Jersey Avenue".

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that Ordinance No. 1888 be passed on its first reading and published according to Law, the City Clerk called the roll, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared Ordinance No. 1888 passed on its first reading. A public hearing and consideration of final adoption of this ordinance will be held on Tuesday, November 1, 2022 at 5:00 PM.

RESOLUTIONS:

229-22

RE: Supporting Knock Out Opioid Abuse Day – October 6, 2022

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

230-22

RE: Refund For Overpayment Of Real Estate Taxes

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

231-22

RE: Cancelling Amounts On Sewer Accounts – Sewer Committee

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

REGULAR MEETING OCTOBER 4, 2022

232-22

RE:

Authorizing Return Of Balance Of Escrow Deposit - Morrison

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

233-22

RE:

Supporting The Reconstruction Of The Boardwalk, The Filing Of An Application For Grant Funding To The United States Department Of Commerce, Economic Development Administration, And The Execution Of A Certification Of Matching Funds

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

234-22

RE:

Amending Resolution No. 62-22 And Resolution No. 73-22 – Approving And Authorizing The Execution Of A Shared Services Agreement For Construction Official Between The City Of North Wildwood And The Township Of Middle And Authorizing Amendment To Said Shared Services Agreement

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

235-22

RE:

Authorizing A Shared Services Agreement With The City Of Wildwood For A Tax Assessor

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

236-22

RE:

Authorizing A Shared Services Agreement With The Cape May County Municipal Utilities Authority For Solid Waste Disposal And Recycling Services

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

237-22

RE:

Authorizing A Shared Services Agreement With The Boardwalk Special Improvement District Pertaining To Boardwalk Bathroom Maintenance Services

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

REGULAR MEETING OCTOBER 4, 2022

RE:

Authorizing Agreement For The Sale Of Surplus Equipment From The City Of North Wildwood To The City Of Wildwood

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

239-22

RE:

Awarding Contract For Residential, Commercial, Municipal & Institutional Solid Waste & Recyclable Material Collection Service

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

FINANCE/VOUCHER LIST:

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, authorizing payment of all approved vouchers. Carried. Pursuant to Resolution #10-22, all bills listed below be paid and warrants drawn by the proper officers for the stated amounts.

Check #	Vendor Name	Net Amount
53106	ADVANCED ENVIRO SYSTEMS	1,863.00
53107	AMERICAN CHALLENGE	7,800.00
53108	AT & T	415.58
53109	ADP LLC	229.35
53110	BARBER CONSULTING SERVICES	299.99
53111	C.M.C.M.U.A.	1,971.76
53111	C.M.C.M.U.A.	57,940.61
53112	COASTAL LANDSCAPING	125.03
53113	COMCAST	395.00
53114	COMCAST	499.63
53114	COMCAST	388.28
53114	COMCAST	296.02
53114	COMCAST	104.85
53115	COASTAL BROADCASTING SYSTEMS	525.00
53116	DEVO & ASSOCIATES	812.16
53117	FEDERAL RENT-A-FENCE, INC	2,544.60
53118	GARDEN STATE HIGHWAY PRODUCTS	22,332.98
53119	GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST.	24,585.76
53119	GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST.	6,543.42
53119	GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST.	17,428.47
53119	GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST.	6,966.11
53119	GARDEN STATE GENERAL CONST.	13,684.40
53120	GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERV	243.00
53121	GRASSY SOUNDS MARINA OPERATION	448.80
53121	GRASSY SOUNDS MARINA OPERATION	324.75
53121	GRASSY SOUNDS MARINA OPERATION	368.00
53122	GARY M GLASS, M.D.	350.00
53123	K.O. SPORTS	800.00
53124	LAWSOFT inc	9,300.00
53125	LINDA L LACOMBE	66.20
53125	LINDA L LACOMBE	85.00
53126	VINCENT J. MORRISON	370.00
53127	NJSACOP	475.00
53128	NEW HORIZON COMMUNICATIONS	2,165.15
53128	NEW HORIZON COMMUNICATIONS	2,168.82
53129	Northeast Sweepers & Rentals	13,130.00
53129	Northeast Sweepers & Rentals	89.98

F2120	au ill aana	122.00
53130	quill . com	133.98
53130	quill . com	87.98
53131	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL	806.94
53132	SUNBELT RENTALS, INC	1,289.96
53132	SUNBELT RENTALS, INC	2,026.95
53133	SOUTH JERSEY FASTENERS	921.63
53134	SOUTH JERSEY INTERPRETERS	150.00
53135	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	210.00
53135	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	56.00
53135	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	56.00
53135	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	70.00
53135	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	406.00
53135	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	224.00
53135	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	336.00
53136	TAYLOR OIL COMPANY	2,042.12
53136	TAYLOR OIL COMPANY	3,981.01
53136	TAYLOR OIL COMPANY	3,641.60
53136	TAYLOR OIL COMPANY	3,249.96
53136	TAYLOR OIL COMPANY	3,845.62
53137	TACTICAL PUBLIC SAFETY	4,992.00
53138	US LIGHTHOUSE SOCIETY	499.00
53139	VERIZON WIRELESS	141.19
53140	VERIZON	7.18
53141	WEST PAYMENT CENTER	204.53
53142	WEJConsulting, LLC	300.00
53143	XEROX CORPORATION	1,660.59
53144	Anthony Morrison	1,314.10
53145	Amber Wilczynski	350.00
53146	BOARDWALK SID MGMT CORP.	34,097.00
53147	BARBARA GEVAUDAN	40.00
53147		40.00
53147	BARBARA GEVAUDAN	40.00
	BARBARA GEVAUDAN	40.00
	BARBARA GEVAUDAN	40.00
53148		100.00
53149		480.00
53149		395.48
53149		547.95
53149		438.50
53150		13,496.50
53150		527.50
53150		1,565.00
53150		2,922.00
53150		1,050.00
	PARKER MCCAY PA	795.50
	PARKER MCCAY PA	1,712.32
53153		15.00
	WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC	4,096.00
	WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC	553.30
3335		883.42
3336		2,008.63
3337		1,993.70
3338		631.20
3339		1,390.29
3340		925.21
3341		1,394.27
3342		796.04
	GEORGE POULOPOULOS	611.75
3344		622.92
3345	LOUIS A CIRELLI, JR	636.79

50978	CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD **	7.00
50978	CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD **	135.00
50979	CITY OF NW **	65.00
50980	CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD **	15,027.12
50981	NW Police Officer Assoc	120.00
50982	NWFMBA - LOCAL 56	570.00
50983	LIFEGUARD PENSION TRUST	666.00
50984	GREAT-WEST TRUST COMPANY, LLC	200.00
50985	WILDWOOD PBA LOCAL 59	5,605.60

COUNCIL:

COUNCILWOMAN TOLOMEO congratulated and thanked Police Chief Stevenson for his actions in protecting the City during Irish Festival weekend.

COUNCILMAN DEL CONTE thanked the Police and Fire Departments for their quick actions during his recent stroke.

MAYOR ROSENELLO stated that on the weekend when the hot rods were on the island, Chief Stevenson assured him that "They are not going to take over our City." The North Wildwood Police Department has been recognized by many on social media for maintaining law and order here.

Our beaches have been obliterated by Hurricane Ian. The City has been in constant contact with NJDEP. The dune at 15th Avenue in front of NWBP Headquarters is completely wiped out (again). The Resiliency funds will be used to place a permanent structure there. Until the beach project promised by NJDEP and the Army Corps of Engineers is in place the City must take emergency measures. The Army Corps project was supposed to begin in 2017 and here we are 5 years later and nothing has been started, let alone completed. We need assistance for shore protection. The Governor sent the NJ Office of Emergency Management down today to view the damage from the hurricane, so that may be a good sign that the State is taking notice of our dilemma. We have specifically asked NJDEP to partner with the City on a dredging project. Sand from dredging is very different from the dry sand back-passed from Wildwood, and holds up much better and longer. We will do whatever is necessary to protect our City.

PUBLIC: None.

ADJOURNMENT:

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that there being no further business before Council, we do now adjourn. Carried. 5:15 PM.

ADDDOVED.

	ALL KOVED.
	D + 1 T D 11 3 4
	Patrick T. Rosenello, Mayor
ATTEST:	
W. Scott Jett, City Clerk	

This is a generalization of the meeting of October 4, 2022 and not a verbatim transcript.